Research On Optimisation Methods in Comparator Design
Yujie Zhu
Faculty of Since and Engineering, Macquarie University, Sydney, NSW 2109, Australia
*Corresponding author: yujie.zhu2@students.mq.edu.au
Keywords: Voltage detection amplifier, Comparator design, Charge pump.
Abstract: This work presents a discussion of the early latch-type Voltage Sense amplifier, two
improved latch comparator designs, and a novel edge-race comparator (ERC). The optimum input
DC voltage can be used to increase the yield without changing the structure of the StrongARM and

comparators. To increase the yield of the StrongARM without speed compensation, the FOM was
introduced to confirm that 0.6VDD to 0.8VDD is the optimal range for the input DC voltage. In such
a case, the delay of the StrongARM is mainly determined by the size of the transistor. The dynamic
bias comparator which adds a tail capacitor to the Elzakker’s design reduces the power consumption
significantly. Also, a charge pump is added to the Miyahara’s improves the speed by 60%. The ERC
which is totally different with convention comparators can adjust the noise and power automatically
while comparing differential voltages of 1mV, the post-layout simulation results of delay is only
54.2ns, which is an optimal value.
59
References
[1] M. Shim et al., "Edge-Pursuit Comparator: An Energy-Scalable Oscillator Collapse-Based
Comparator with Application in a 74.1 dB SNDR and 20 kS/s 15 b SAR ADC," IEEE Journal of
Solid-State Circuits, vol. 52, no. 4, pp. 1077-1090, 2017, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2016.2631299.
[2] H. Zhuang, C. Tong, X. Peng, and H. Tang, "Low-Power, Low-Noise Edge-Race Comparator for
SAR ADCs," IEEE Transactions on Very Large-Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 28, no.
12, pp. 2699-2707, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2020.3021680.
[3] B. Razavi, "The StrongARM Latch [A Circuit for All Seasons]," IEEE Solid-State Circuits
Magazine, vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 12-17, 2015, doi: 10.1109/MSSC.2015.2418155.
[4] T. Kobayashi, K. Nogami, T. Shirotori, Y. Fujimoto, and O. Watanabe, "A current-mode latch
sense amplifier and a static power saving input buffer for low-power architecture," in 1992
Symposium on VLSI Circuits Digest of Technical Papers, 4-6 June 1992 1992, pp. 28-29, doi:
10.1109/VLSIC.1992.229252.
[5] B. Wicht, T. Nirschl, and D. Schmitt-Landsiedel, "Yield and speed optimization of a latch-type
voltage sense amplifier," IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 39, no. 7, pp. 1148-1158,
2004, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2004.829399.
[6] W. Yun-Ti and B. Razavi, "An 8-bit 150-MHz CMOS A/D converter," in Proceedings of the
IEEE 1999 Custom Integrated Circuits Conference (Cat. No.99CH36327), 19-19 May 1999 1999,
pp. 117-120, doi: 10.1109/CICC.1999.777255.
[7] D. Schinkel, E. Mensink, E. Klumperink, E. v. Tuijl, and B. Nauta, "A Double-Tail Latch-Type
Voltage Sense Amplifier with 18ps Setup+Hold Time," in 2007 IEEE International Solid-State
Circuits Conference. Digest of Technical Papers, 11-15 Feb. 2007, pp. 314-605, doi:
10.1109/ISSCC.2007.373420.
[8] M. v. Elzakker, E. v. Tuijl, P. Geraedts, D. Schinkel, E. A. M. Klumperink, and B. Nauta, "A 10-
bit charge-redistribution ADC consuming 1.9μW at 1MS / s," IEEE Journal of Solid-State
Circuits, vol. 45, no. 5, pp. 1007-1015, 2010, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2010.2043893.
[9] M. Masaya, A. Yusuke, P. Daehwa, and M. Akira, "A low-noise self-calibrating dynamic
comparator for high-speed ADCs," in 2008 IEEE Asian Solid-State Circuits Conference, 3-5 Nov.
2008, pp. 269-272, doi: 10.1109/ASSCC.2008.4708780.
[10] H. Zhuang, H. Tang, and X. Liu, "Voltage Comparator With 60% Faster Speed by Using Charge
Pump," IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 67, no. 12, pp. 2923-
2927, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2020.2983928.
60